17,17,
AIG A new look at life
L I F E

Investment Report

Investment Report June, 2009

Market Commentary

India's economy grew a faster-than-expected 5.8% y-o-y in the March quarter, as a still strong services sector offset
a decline in manufacturing. The annual growth for India's fiscal fourth quarter was above a median forecast of 5.2%, but
sharply lower than the year-ago quarter's 8.6%. Manufacturing sector contracted 1.4% in the January-March quarter from
a year earlier, while farm output grew an annual 2.7%. For the full year, India's economy grew 6.7% in 2008/09, sharply
slower than the 9% or more in the previous three years.

Vivek Sood India's fiscal deficit in just the first two months (April-May) was at Rs.907.58 billion ($18.9 billion), or 27.3% of the full-
ChiefFinancial Officer ~ year target. In February, the interim budget projected a fiscal deficit of Rs.3.32 trillion or 5.5% of GDP for 2009/10.

The current account swung into a surplus in the March quarter, but it was not enough to prevent a wider deficit for the

full 2008/09 fiscal year during which cost of oil imports rose and exports fell sharply due to the global slump. The RBI
data showed current account deficit for 2008/09 widened to $29.82 billion, or 2.6% of GDP. It was $17.03 billion or 1.5% of GDP in 2007/08.
For Jan-Mar quarter, current account showed a surplus for the first time in two years. RBI reported surplus of $4.7 billion, a drastic change from
$13.03 billion deficit in Oct-Dec. The net surplus under invisibles not only fully financed the lower trade deficit, but also led to a surplus in the
current account as a whole. The exodus of FDI and Fll kept the capital account in a deficit of $4.4 billion, resulting in an overall balance of
payments surplus of $300 million in Jan-March.

India's industrial production (IP) rose by 1.4% y-o-y in April, rebounding after three declines in four months. Manufacturing production rose just
0.7% y-o-y in April; the main boost coming from consumer durables (+16.9%). While IP for May was yet to be released, infrastructure sector
output grew 2.8% y-o-y in May, slower than 5% in April. The infrastructure sector accounts for 26.7% of the industrial index.

Exports fell 29.2% y-o-y in May to $11 billion as recession at developed nations slashed demand for Indian goods while imports dropped by
39.2% to $16.2 billion in May. Trade deficit halved to $5.2 billion in May from $11.2 billion a year earlier. In April, Exports fell 33.2% y-o-y to
$10.74 billion while imports dropped by 36.6% to $15.8 billion.

WPI annual rate fell as low as -1.61% in June, putting the economy into deflation territory. The rate has tumbled over the last quarter because of
the high base effect from last year when energy prices were elevated. The rate same time last year was 11.66%. India's consumer price inflation
rate stays in double digits.

Sensex reported a stupendous rise of 49.29% for the April-June quarter, making it the best quarter in 17 years for the market. It only lagged
Vietnam in Asia that rose around 60% in the quarter. Sectorwise, Realty gained 105.48% while Capital Goods, Metals and Banks also marked
stupendous gains among others. Flls poured in Rs. 30455.40 crore, making a comeback after drawing out a net Rs. 6351.60 crore from Indian
equities. Interestingly, the biggest quarterly rise for the Sensex was a 124.5% flight in Jan-March 1992 when Mr. Manmohan Singh, then finance
minister, flagged off reforms for the economy.

The April-June quarter for the government bond market proved to be highly

volatile with investor sentiments mainly driven by concerns over increase in  1s000
government borrowing on one side and burgeoning fiscal deficit on the other, %
while political instability also kept sentiments jittery. Amidst volatility, the 1as0
10-year benchmark bond (6.05% 2019) yield ended the quarter at 7%, up 30

bps in a month and 70 bps in less than two months, but had touched a low of o0t

6.10% in late April, after the RBI in its monetary policy cut the LAF repo and %

reverse repo rates by 25 bps each to 4.75% and 3.25%, respectively, leading ::::z

BSE SENSEX - April - June, 2009

to a healthy rally in the bond market. However, buoyancy did not sustain long 110 e

after the rate cuts as huge government bond supplies played havoc with ::::2 F&?ﬁ}aﬁi;»‘?mm

investor sentiment. AAA rated 5-year bond vyield fell to 7.97% from 8.54% on 9500

March 31 while the spread offered narrowed to 124 bps as on June 30 from OrATART AR Oy Iy ey o2

173 bps. o 10YR G-SEC YIELD - April - June, 2009

The rupee retrieved 5.56% to 47.91/$, even trading as high as 46.90/$ on the

way. After the debilitating preceding quarter, the rupee was on the recovery

path right from the start as global economic conditions and risk appetite

among investors was on the mend, benefiting emerging market economies.

The steady appreciation burst into a wave of dollar liquidation in immediate

reaction to the election results that boosted the political and well as the S

potential reforms profile of the country. oo :.5’;..:;’];260
5‘“31-Apr 12-Apr 23-Apr  04-May  15-May  26-May  06-Jun 17-Jun 28-Jun

Disclaimer: a) The views expressed are based on our own perception backed by adequate market research.
b) The sources for the data are: RBI, BSE, NSE, Reuters.




Investment Report June, 2009

BALANCED & GROWTHFUND . . ... ... o e 3
LIFELIQUID FUND . . ... . e e et 4
LIFEINCOMEFUND . ... .. e e 5
LIFEEQUITYFUND . . . . . e 6
LIFE AGGRESSIVEGROWTHFUND . ... .. ... . o i 7
LIFESTABLEGROWTHFUND . . . .. ... e 8
LIFE SHORT-TERM FIXEDINCOMEFUND . .. ..... ... . ... ... . . . ... 9
LIFEGROWTH MAXIMISERFUND . . . ... ... ... oo i i 10
LIFELARGECAPEQUITYFUND .. ... ... . .. . i i 11
LIFEGROWTHENABLERFUND .. ....... .. ... ... . 12
LIFE CAPITALGUARANTEEFUND . ... ... ... . o i i 13
LIFESELECTEQUITYFUND . ... ... . i 14
110% CAPITALGUARANTEEFUND . . .. ... ... oo 15
TATAAIGTOPS50 .. .o e e 16
TATAAIGTOP 200 . . . . oo e e e 17
TATA AIGAGGRESSIVEFLEXIFUND .. ... .. ..o i 18
TATAAIGSTABLEFLEXIFUND . ... ... . . i 19
TATAAIGBONDFUND ... ... . e 20
TATA AIGAPEXINVESTMENTFUND. . ... ... ... o oo 21
TATAAIGAPEXRETURNLOCK-INFUND. . .. ... ... ..o oo 22
WHOLE LIFE AGGRESSIVEGROWTHFUND . . ...... ... ... .. ..., 23
WHOLELIFEINCOMEFUND ... ... ... ... i 24
WHOLE LIFESTABLEGROWTHFUND. . . . ... ... ... . oo i 25
WHOLE LIFEMID-CAPEQUITYFUND . ........ ... ... .. ... . ... 26
WHOLE LIFE SHORT-TERM FIXEDINCOMEFUND . . .. ............... 27
FUTUREEQUITYPENSIONFUND . ........ ... ... i 28
FUTURE CAPITAL GUARANTEEPENSIONFUND . ... ................ 29
FUTUREGROWTHPENSIONFUND . ... ... ... .. .. . ... 30
FUTURE BALANCEDPENSIONFUND . .. ... ... .. .. it 31
FUTUREINCOMEPENSIONFUND ........ ... ... ... . .. ... 32
FUTURESELECTEQUITYFUND . ...... ... . ... i, 33



Balanced and

Growth Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

PERFORMANCE - BALANCED FUND
(NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 17.7580)

PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change
Last T Month 29-May-09 17.6670 0.52%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 14.9730 18.60%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 15.0180 18.24%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 16.2940 8.98%
Since Inception 2-Mar-04 10.0000 77.58%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

PERFORMANCE - GROWTH FUND
(NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 21.0040)

PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change
Last 1 Month 29-May-09 20.9470 0.27%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 16.2890 28.95%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 16.5140 27.19%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 19.6480 6.90%
Since Inception 2-Mar-04 10.0000 110.04%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.



Life Liquid Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: To provide safety of funds, liquidity and return on investments, in that order.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE LIQUID FUND (NAV [in Rs.] & CRISIL Liquid Fund Index as on 30-Jun-09 is 13.3540 and 1525.5111 respectively)

PERIOD DATE NAV CRISIL Liquid Fund Index NAV Change | INDEX Change
Last 1 Month 29-May-09 13.2790 1521.7202 0.56% 0.25%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 13.1370 1504.6261 1.65% 1.39%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 12.9170 1474.2575 3.38% 3.48%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 12.4500 1407.3576 7.26% 8.40%
Since Inception 2-Mar-04 10.0000 1103.1500 33.54% 38.29%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

RATING PROFILE ASSET ALLOCATION AT IROERIION || a0 Nl
CD/CP's 97.32
T 97.32% Cash, Bank & Others 2.68
NET ASSETS 100.00
\ T T——2.68%
2.68%
OP1+ W Cash, Bank & Others BCD/CP's B Cash, Bank & Others

RATING % to NAV PORTFOLIO

P14+ 97.32 Instrument Rating % of NAV

Cash, Bank & Others 2.68 CDICP's 97.32

TOTAL 100.00 State Bank Of Indore 2009 - CD P1+ 12.94

ICICI Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 32.08

Corporation Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 21.72

MATURITY PROFILE Canara Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 7.33

Axis Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 8.55

120.00% PFC Ltd 2009 - CP P1+ 14.71

100.00% Cash, Bank & Others 2.68

RO Cash, Bank & Others 2.68

iggg; NET ASSETS 100.00
20.00%
0.00%

Less than 1 Year




Life Income Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: To provide long-term capital appreciation by investing in high credit quality fixed-income instruments.
Stability of return and protection of principal over a long-term investment horizon will be the prime driver for investment management.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE INCOME FUND (NAV [in Rs.] & CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Index
as on 30-Jun-09 is 12.8480 and 1541.5516 respectively)

PERIOD DATE NAV CRISIL Composite | NAV Change | INDEX ASSET ALLOCATION
Bond Fund Index Change e

Last 1 Month 29-May-09 12.7110 1534.6982 1.08% 0.45%

Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 12.4090 1505.3334 3.54% 2.41%

Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 12.2660 1513.4928 4.74% 1.85% 4

Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 11.2190 1386.2790 14.52% 11.20%

Since Inception | 2-Mar-04 10.0000 1193.2000 28.48% 29,199, || ovemmentseuties & Comore Bonds B Cah Bank & Others

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

PORTFOLIO ASSET ALLOCATION

strument S Rating % OV Government Securities 7.67
overnment Securities .

9.39% GOI 2011 Sovereign 0.10 Corporate Bonds 70.71

7.59% GOI 2016 Sovereign 4.22 Cash, Bank & Others 21.62

8.07% GOI 2017 Sovereign 0.73 NET ASSETS 100.00

7.46% GOI 2017 Sovereign 0.42

8.24% GOI 2027 Sovereign 1.28

6.83% GOI 2039 Sovereign 0.91

Corporate Bonds 70.71 RATING PROFILE

9.15% LIC Housing Finance 2010 AAA 2.09

8.50% Exim Bank 2011 AAA 3.37 -

9.80% PFC 2012 AAA 0.44 )

9.85% Rural Elect Corp. 2017 AAA 2.62 2o

8.55% HDFC Ltd. 2009 AAA 3.28

10.00% HDFC Ltd. 2010 AAA 2.34

7.20% HDFC Ltd. 2010 AAA 0.25

9.68% IRFC 2010 AAA 1.35 Tl

11.00% IDFC 2010 AAA 5.12

9.35% ILFS 2010 AAA 3.36 B Sovereign B AAA O Cash, Bank & Others

10.95% Rural Elect Corp. 2011 AAA 2.20

8.60% IDFC 2011 AAA 2.52

9.20% Larsen & Toubro 2012 AAA 1.70

10.00% PRC 2012 MA T aae | [ Soverelsn 767

7.20% Rural Elect Corp. 2012 AAA 1.63 AAA 70.71

9.80% ICICI Bank 2013 AAA 1.76 Cash, Bank & Others 21.62

9.50% HDFC 2013 AAA 0.17 TOTAL 100.00

9.45% REC 2013 AAA 2.60

10.10% Power Grid Corp 2013 AAA 0.65

10.75% Rural Elect Corp. 2013 AAA 1.80

9.50% Exim Bank 2013 AAA 4.30 MATURITY PROFILE

9.20% Power Grid 2014 AAA 4.26

2.00% Tata Motors Ltd 2014 AAA 5.38 I o

9.20% Power Grid 2015 AAA 1.49 %

10.10% UTI Bank Ltd 2017 AAA 0.18 15.00%

8.95% IDFC 2018 AAA 0.83 go00%

11.00% PFC 2018 AAA 2.34 i

10.75% Reliance Industries 2018 AAA 4.62 Less than 1 Year 1-3 Years 36 Years 6 Years and

CASH BANK & OTHERS 21.62

Cash, Bank & Others 21.62

NET ASSETS 100.00




Investment Report June, 2009

Life Equity Fund

Investment Objective: To deliver medium to long-term capital appreciation through a portfolio essentially comprising of large cap
stocks that can perform well through market and economic cycles.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made

therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE EQUITY FUND (NAV [in Rs.] & BSE SENSEX as on 30-Jun-09 is 25.4040 and 14493.84 respectively)

PERIOD DATE BSE Sensex NAV Change | INDEX Change

Last T Month 29-May-09 25.4310 14625.25 -0.11% -0.90%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 17.1250 9708.50 48.34% 49.29%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 17.7170 9647.31 43.39% 50.24%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 24.6610 13461.60 3.01% 7.67%
Since Inception 2-Mar-04 10.0000 5823.17 154.04% 148.90%
Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up. PORTFOLIO
SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP Instrument Indust % of NAV
ASSET ALLOCATION Equity 88.07
A 0% oo Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.25
s R Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 0.34
’ Areva T&D India Ltd Switching Apparatus 1.06
Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 1.04
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 3.04
6.95% Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 2.38
4.97% Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 2.72
Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 5.82
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 1.13
B Equity @ CD/CP's O Cash, Bank & Others Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 2.80
DLF Ltd Construction 0.31
Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.42
Emco Ltd Transformers 0.35
SECTOR STRATEGY Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 1.34
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.41
_ % to NAV Grasim Industries Ltd Cement 0.01
Banking Services 22.10% Gujarat Nre Coke Ltd Mining 0.12
Cellular Mobile Phone Service 7.03% Gujarat State Petronet Ltd Lng Storage And Distribution 0.65
Cement 0.01% Hindustan Construction Co Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.51
Cigarettes 4.68% Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.52
Civil Engineering 0.95% HDFC Bank Banking Services 5.37
Coal Based Thermal Electricity 1.13% HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 2.49
Computer Software 3.51% ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 4.60
Construction 1.23% Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 3.51
Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 2.57% Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities|  1.63
Copper & Copper Products 2.25% ITC Ltd Cigarettes 4.68
Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.52% Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd | construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Ftc. 1.44
Diversified 1.85% Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.62
Drug Formulations 3.15% Kalpataru Power Transmission Ltd | Towers & Lattice Masts 0.22
E h\;I Alcohol (Stren.gth LES.S Than 800/0) 1.12% Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 4.45
Finance Related Allied Activities 1.63% Lic Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.32
Housing Finance Services 3.81% Mahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps |  0.89
ndustrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 4.79% Mcnally Bharat Engineering Co Ltd| Material Handling Equipments 0.56
Lng Storage And Distribution 0.65% Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 3.16
aterial Handling Equipments 0.99% Piramal Healthcare Limited Drug Formulations 0.83
Media-Broadcasting 0752/" Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.95
Mining 0.12% Punjab National Bank Banking Services 1.51
Mobile Cranes 0.25% Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 1.21
Motors & Generators 2.80% Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 8.46
Other Fe{}ilise.ri 0.66% Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.29
Da,[[ntT & ag]lls €s ;(1)240 Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 0.93
"rair:woeeAl:\?ver]s 2‘720; Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 1.57
Refinery 8.75°/Z State Bank Of !ndia : Banking Services 4.50
Storage Batteries 134% Sterlite Industr1e§ (India) Ltd_ Copper & Copper Products 2.25
i 5 Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd | Drug Formulations 1.91
Switching Apparatus 1.06% T : =
Towers & Lattice Masts 0.22% ata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertlllsgrs 0.66
Trf Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.00
Transformers 0.35% . K Of india Ltd King Servi 5 =quip
Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.89% Union Bank Of India Lt Banking Services 0.72
CD/CP's 4.97% United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%)|  1.12
Cash, Bank & Others 6.95% E/OIMNS L'm'lfe;l B‘Vgrs‘ge‘j 3 8§§
4 ee News Lt edia-Broadcasting .
CD/CP's 4.97
ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV State Bank of Indore 2009-CD | P1+ 0.52
: ICICI Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 1.41
Equity 88.07 Canara Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 0.37
CD/CP's 4.97 Axis Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 0.70
PFC 2009 -CP P1+ 1.97
Cash, Bank & Others 6.95 Cash, Bank & Others 6.95
Cash, Bank & Others 6.95
NET ASSETS 100.00 NET ASSETS 10000




Life Aggressive

Growth Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: To maximise the return while investing in a mix of Equity & Fixed-Income Investments. The fund will maintain
amedium to high risk profile. The Equity investments will be in a range of 50% - 80% of the fund.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE AGGRESSIVE GROWTH FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 12.9950)
SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP

PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change | INDEX Change

Last 1 Month 29-May-09 12.9020 0.72% -0.43%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 9.8900 31.40% 32.88%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 10.0950 28.73% 33.30%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 11.5720 12.30% 8.90%
Since Inception 1-Jul-06 10.0000 29.95% 31.56%
Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.
PORTFOLIO
Instrument Indust % of NAV
Equity 60.58
ABB Ltd Switchgears 0.24
Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.10
Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 0.01
Areva T&D India Ltd Switching Apparatus 0.44
Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 0.73
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services .54
Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 43 SECTOR STRATEGY
|Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 22
Shan, el L e — rmmll Scclor % toNAVIlSector 1% 1o NAV
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.83 Sector %o to NAV Secor . : o to NAV
Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 1.70 All India D r itutions (Dfis) 0.85% Material Handling Equipments 0.51%
| Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.81 Banking Services 13.25% Media-Broadcasting 0.67%
Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.21 Cellular Mobile Phone Service 4.03% Mining 0.14%
Transformers 0.17 Cigarettes 3.02% Mobile Cranes 0.10%
|Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 0.96 Civil Engineering 0.81% Motors & Generators 1.70%
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.40 Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.83% Other Fertilisers 0.46%
Gujarat Nre Coke Ltd Mining S 0.14 Computer Software 2.84% Paints & Varnishes 0.73%
Guijarat State Petronet Ltd Lng Storage And Distribution 0.35 Construction 0.44% Petroleum Oil 1.86%
|Hindustan Construction Co Ltd C Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.11 - 1on Of Roads, Bridges, Tanmels £t 2.40% Prime Movers 1.22%
|Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.72 Copper & Copa;e? P;I()Ze:'d:n"es : 1.28"/0 Refinery 5'700;
:||B|F:g Etadnk iaonukslir:‘g SF?:;Iﬁ ceé Services ? ;Z Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.72% Steam Boilers 0.29%
CICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 2i67 Diversified : 1.60% Slo.rage Batteries 0.96%
nfosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 2.84 Drug Formulations 2.58% Switchgears 0.24%
[Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 0.93 Edible Oils 0.36% Switching Apparatus 0.69%
TC Ltd Cigarettes 3.02 Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.15% Thermal Electricity 1.34%
vrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction OF Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.54 Finance Related Allied Activities 0.93% Transformers 0.17%
|Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.76 Housing Finance Services 3.07% Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.55%
Larsen A"!d TO}Jb"O Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 2.73 Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 2.75% Corporate Bonds 29.30%
LIC Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.31 Lng Storage And Distribution 0.35% Cash, Bank & Others 10.12%
ahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.55 Total 100,00
arico Ltd Edible Oils 0.36 .
[Mcnally Bharat Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.30
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.72
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 1.86
Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 0.93
| Piramal Healthcare Limited Drug Formulations 0.33
Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.81
|Punjab National Bank Banking Services 0.72
|Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.76 ASS ET ALLOCATI ON
|Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 5.34
|Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.36
|Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd All India Development Institutions (Dfis) 0.85 60.58%
Siemens India Ltd Switching Apparatus 0.25
Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 0.44
|Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 1.27
State Bank Of India Banking Services 2.58
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 1.28
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 1.04
ata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertilisers 0.46 29.30%
ata Power Co Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.61 10.12%
elevision Eighteen India Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.11
hermax Limited Steam Boilers 0.29
United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.15
Voltas Limited Diversified 0.33 B
Zee News Ltd Media-Broadcastin 056 B Equity @ Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others
Corporate Bonds 29.30
Citifin Cons Fin | Ltd Nsembr+300Bps AA+ 0.53
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 2.96
8.55% HDFC Ltd. 2009 AAA 1.60
9°88% IRFC 2008 AAA 0.16 ASSET ALLOCATION % to NAV
9.35% ILFS 2010 AAA 3.81 .
6.84%HDFC 2011 AAA 0.79 Equity 60.58
8.60% IDFC 2011 AAA 1.09
9.80% PFC 2012 AAA T.12 Corporate Bonds 29.30
10.25% HDFC Ltd. 2012 AAA 2.84
9.50% HDFC Ltd. 2013 AAA 2.24 Cash, Bank & Others 10.12
9.45% REC 2013 AAA .68
10.9% Rural Elect Corp. 2013 AAA 87 NET ASSETS 100.00
2.00% Tata Motors Ltd 2014 AAA 4.83
8.95% IDFC 2018 AAA 77
Cash, Bank & Others 10.12 7
NET ASSETS 100.00




Life Stable
Growth Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: To provide reasonable returns by investing in a mix of Equity and Fixed-Income instruments. The fund will
maintain low to medium risk profile with the equity investments ranging from 30% - 50% of the fund.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE STABLE GROWTH FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 13.2170)

PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change | INDEX Change SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP

Last 1 Month 29-May-09 | 13.0980 0.91% -0.09% R

Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 | 11.0050 20.10% 21.16% N

Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 11.0420 19.70% 21.21% —

Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 11.5810 14.13% 9.79%

Since Inception 1-Jul-06 10.0000 32.17% 27.94%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.
RTFOLIO

Instrument Indust % of NAV

Equity 37.99%
Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.09%
Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 0.12%
Areva T&D India Ltd Switching Apparatus 0.32%
Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 0.70%
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 1.17%

Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 0.84%

Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 0.83% SECTOR STRATEGY

Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 2.13%
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.45% Sector % to NAV il Sector % to NAV
Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 1.10% Banking Services 9.13% Lng Storage And Distribution 0.14%
Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.13% Cellular Mobile Phone Service 2.81% Material Handling Equipments 0.13%
Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.03% Cigarettes 2.06% Media-Broadcasting 0.49%
Emco Ltd Transformers 0.05% Civil Engineering 0.59% Mobile Cranes 0.09%
Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 0.82% Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.45% Motors & Generators 1.10%
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.31% Computer Software 1.67% Other Fertilisers 0.31%
Gujarat State Petronet Ltd Lng Storage And Distribution 0.14% Construction 0.37% Paints & Varnishes 0.70%
Hindustan Construction Co Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.16% Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc 1.70% Petroleum Oil 1.25%
:};ggi;ﬂn Il;Jnilever Ltd EOSWENCS/ZOBPS_/TOiIEUiES/L (2)2‘310;0 Copper & Copper Products 1.00% Prime Movers 0.83%

an anking services -24% Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents| 0.63% Refinel 3.38%

HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.32% Diversified 1.01% Steam rgoilers 0.12%
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 1~862/° Drug Formulations 1.05% Storage Batteries 0.82%
:n;(m;s T‘:Chn")DIOg's_s L(t:d i C.ompute:' Szﬁ";’l_’“r: _— (!)2471";0 Edible Oils 0.34% Switching Apparatus 0.32%
nirastructure Dev Fin L0 Flr:ance Related Allied Activities - o° Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 0.61% Thermal Electricity 0.23%
ITC Ltd . Cigarettes 2.06% Finance Related Allied Activities 0.64% Transformers 0.05%
Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.96% Housing Finance Services 2.05% Corporate Bonds 48.92%
Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction OF Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.58% Industral Contracts & Tumkey Projects 1.96% Cash, Bank & Others 13.09%
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 1.84% Total 100.00
LIC Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 0.73% .
Marico Ltd Edible Oils 0.34%

Mcnally Bharat Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.09%

NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.23%

Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 1.25% ASSET ALLOCATION

Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 0.51% "

Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.59% ; 37.99%

Punjab National Bank Banking Services 0.41% 13.09 /"\

Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.68%

Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 3.23%

Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.15%

Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 0.37%

Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 0.82%

State Bank Of India Banking Services 1.64%

Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 1.00% 48.92°%

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 0.61% ol
Tata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertilisers 0.31%
ﬁeﬁ\.ﬂ(ﬂ if:]gigge" India Ltd g;‘:gﬁ-ggﬁiicastmg 007% BEquity B Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others

Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 0.45%

United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 0.61%
Voltas Limited Diversified 0.19%
Zee News Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.42%

Corporate Bonds 48.92% ASSET ALLOCATION % to NAV

Citifin Cons Fin | Ltd Nsembr + 300Bps AA+ 2.35% .

8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 7.17% Equity 37.99

9.05% IDFC 2010 AAA 3.86%

9.80% PFC 2012 AAA 4.98% Corporate BOndS 48.92

9.50% HDFC MD 2013 AAA 2.99% Cash, Bank & Others 13.09

9.45% REC 2013 AAA 9.97%

10.9% Rural Elect Corp. 2013 AAA 5.71% NET ASSETS 100.00

11.50% Rural Elect Corp. 2013 AAA 9.52%

2.00% Tata Motors Ltd 2014 AAA 2.39%

Cash, Bank & Others 13.09%

NET ASSETS 100.00




Life Short-Term

Fixed Income Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary objective is to generate stable returns by investing in fixed income securities having maturities
between 1 & 3 years.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE SHORT-TERM FIXED INCOME FUND
(NAV [in Rs.] & CRISIL Short-Term Bond Index as on 30-Jun-09 is 12.2620 and 1577.7392 respectively)

PERIOD DATE NAV CRISIL Short-Term Bond Index | NAV Change | INDEX Change
Last 1 Month 29-May-09 12.1480 1570.6361 0.94% 0.45%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 11.9540 1541.8147 2.58% 2.33%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 11.6600 1513.0129 5.16% 4.28%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 10.9620 1418.0367 11.86% 11.26%
Since Inception 1-Jul-06 10.0000 1241.9973 22.62% 27.03%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

RATING PROFILE ASSET ALLOCATION
__— A 78.20%

10.76% \
O AAA 10.76% = Corporate Bonds
mPI+ 11.04% @ cpyces
@ Cash, Bank & Others O Cash, Bank & Others
ASSET ALLOCATION % to NAV
AAA 78.20 Corporate Bonds 78.20
P1+ 11.04 CD/CP's 11.04
Cash, Bank & Others 10.76 Cash, Bank & Others 10.76
TOTAL 100.00 NET ASSETS 100.00
PORTFOLIO
MATURITY PROFILE Instrument Rating % of NAV ‘
100.00% Corporate Bonds 78.20
80.00% 8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 5.93
60.00% 7.20% HDFC Ltd 2010 AAA 18.78
’ 9.68% IRFC 2010 AAA 6.01
40.00% 6.84% HDFC Ltd 2011 AAA 9.32
20.00% E.:.:l:l: 8.60% IDFC 2011 AAA 4.81
0.00% 9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 10.98
Lessthan  1-3Years  3-6 Years 9.68% IRFC 2012 AAA 18.65
1 Year 9.50% HDFC 2013 AAA 3.71
CD/CP's 11.04
Canara Bank 2010 P1+ 11.04
CASH BANK & OTHERS 10.76
Cash, Bank & Others 10.76
NET ASSETS 100.00 9




Life Growth

Maximiser Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary objective of the fund is to maximise the returns with medium to high risk.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE GROWTH MAXIMISER FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 8.2560)

PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change | INDEX Change

Last 1 Month 29-May-09 | 8.2240 0.39% -2.15% SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP

Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 6.3950 29.10% 28.17% 213%, 0.37% 124%

Last 6 Months | 31-Dec08 | 6.5140 |  26.74% 29.91%

Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 7.6380 8.09% 7.95%

Since Inception 15-Oct-07 10.0000 -17.44% -11.13%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

PORTFOLIO
Instrument Indust % of NAV
Equity 59.34
ABB Ltd Switchgears 0.19
Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.07
Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 0.12
Areva T&D India Ltd Switching Apparatus 0.28
Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 1.04
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 1.39
Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 1.34
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 1.38 SECTOR STRATEGY
Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 3.35
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.69 % to NAV i Sector % to NAV
Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 1.71 Banking Services 13.36% Mining 0.08%
Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.10 Cellular Mobile Phone Service 4.22% Mobile Cranes 0.07%
Emco Ltd Transformers 0.05 Cigarettes 2.55% Motors & Generators 1.71%
Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 1.08 Civil Engineering 1.05% Other Fertilisers 0.13%
Glaxosmithkline Consumer Healthcare Ltd Drug Formulations 0.49 Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.69% Paints & Varnishes 1.04%
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.54 Computer Software 2.67% Petroleum Oil 2.40%
Gujarat Nre Coke Ltd Mining 0.08 Construction 1.31% Prime Movers 1.38%
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 1.12 Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 2.45% Refinery 5.21%
HDFC Bank Banking Services 3.36 Copper & Copper Products 1.22% Steam Boilers 0.05%
HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.37 Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 1.12% Storage Batteries 1.08%
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 2.53 Diversified 1.60% Switchgears 0.19%
Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 2.67 Drug Formulations 2.13% Switching Apparatus 0.35%
Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 1.02 Edible Oils 0.37% Thermal Electricity 1.39%
ITC Ltd Cigarettes 2.55 Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.24% Transformers 0.05%
Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.43 Finance Related Allied Activities| 1.02% Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.58%
Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.02 Housing Finance Services 2.40% Corporate Bonds 15.49%
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 2.88 Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 3.00% Cash, Bank & Others 25.17%
LIC Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.03 Material Handling Equipments 0.17% Total 100.00
Mahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.58 Media-Broadcasting 1.08%
Marico Ltd Edible Oils 0.37
Mcnally Bharat Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.08
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.91
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 2.40
Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 0.75 ASSET ALI_OCATIO N
Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 1.05
Punjab National Bank Banking Services 0.90
Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.87 59:34%
Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 5.06
Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.15
Siemens India Ltd Switching Apparatus 0.07
Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 1.31
Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 1.45
State Bank Of India Banking Services 2.48
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 1.22
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 1.09
Tata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertilisers 0.13 25.17%
Tata Power Co Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.48
;Eﬁ\;zsrl;giggen India Ltd 'S\/::;jr: ggﬁz‘rj:asnng ggg B Equity B Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others
Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 0.61
United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.24
Voltas Limited Diversified 0.14
Zee News Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.68 ASSET LOCATION % to NAV
Corporate Bonds 15.49 .
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 6.80 Equity 59.34
6.98% IRFC 2012 AAA 1.66 Corporate BOndS 15.49
8.83% IRFC 2012 AAA 5.25
9.50% HDFC 2013 AAA 1.77 Cash, Bank & Others 25.17
Cash, Bank & Others 25.17
Cash, Bank & Others 25.17 NET ASSETS 100.00 1 0
NET ASSETS 100.00




Investment Report June, 2009

Life Large

Cap Equity Fund

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to generate long-term capital appreciation from a portfolio that is
invested pre-dominantly in equity and equity linked securities.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made

therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE LARGE CAP EQUITY FUND (NAV [in Rs.] & S&P CNX NIFTY as on 30-Jun-09 is 8.2970and 4291.10 respectively)

PERIOD DATE S&P CNX NIFTY | NAV Change | INDEX Change

Last 1 Month 29-May-09 4448.95 -0.54% -3.55%

Last 3 Month 31-Mar-09 5 7290 3020.95 44.82% 42.04%

Last 6 Month 31-Dec-08 | 5.9760 2959.15 38.84% 45.01%

Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 7.8210 4040.55 6.09% 6.20%

Since Inception | 7-Jan-08 10.0000 6279.10 -17.03% -31.66%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

PORTFOLIO

Instrument Indust % of NAV ASSET ALLOCATION

Equity 88.07

Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.08 o

Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Tumnkey Projects 0.24 i

Areva T&D India Ltd Switching Apparatus 0.24

Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 0.45

Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 2.59 /

Bajaj Auto Ltd - New Shs Motorcycles 1.18 "

Bank Of Baroda Ltd. Ba.nkmg Services 2.09 o Equiy B Cash, Bank & Others

Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 3.11

Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 5.28

Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 1.10

Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 2.40 ASSET ALLOCATION % to NAV

Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd Drug Formulations 1.30 .

DIf Ltd Construction 0.44 qu'“ty 88.07

Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.19 Cash, Bank & Others 11.93

Emco Ltd Transformers 0.47

Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 1.29 NET ASSETS 100.00

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.65

Gmr Infrastructure Ltd Securities And Stock Traders 0.80 SECTOR STRATEGY

Gu;:arat Nre Coke Ltd Mining B 0.13 % to NAV B Sector % to NAV.
Gujarat State Petronet Ltd Lng Storage And Distribution 0.91 . . . .

Hindustan Construction Co Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.23 Banking Sewl.ces _ 20.60 M?(:!la-Broadcastlng 0.62

h B - — Cellular Mobile Phone Service 6.64 Mining 0.13
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.63 Gi 2.03 Mobile Cranes 0.08
HDFC Bank Banking Services 4.74 Civil Engineering 1:38 Motorcycles 1:18
s n " y

HDFC Lud Hous‘lng Flnarlce Services 2.20 Coal Based Thermal Electricity 1.10 Motors & Generators 2.40
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 3.39 Computer Software 2.92 Other Fertilisers 0.28
Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 2.92 Construction 1.65 Paints & Varnishes 0.45
Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 1.28 Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 2.80 Petroleum Oil 3.47
ITC Ld Cigarettes 4.03 Copper & Copper Products 1.80 Power Transmission Line Services 0.93
Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.61 Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.63 Prime Movers 3.11
Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.96 Diversified 1.98 Refinery 8.94
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Project: 3.68 Drug Formulations 3.47 Securities And Stock Traders 0.80
Lic Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 2.03 Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 2.05 Storage Batteries 1.29
Mahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.97 Finance Related Allied Activities| 1.28 Switching Apparatus 0.24
Mcnally Bharat Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.22 Housing Finance Services 4.24 Thermal Electricity 0.92
Ntpc Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.92 Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 3.93 Transformers 0.47
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 347 Lng St.orage Anfi Dlstrl!outlon 0.91 Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.97
Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 1.10 Material Handling Equipments 0.41 Cash, Bank & Others 11.93
Piramal Healthcare Limited Drug Formulations 0.49 Total 100.00
Power Grid Corp Of India Ltd Power Transmission Line Services 0.93

Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 1.38

Punjab National Bank Banking Services 1.43 SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP

Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 1.36 ey

Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 8.56 ooy e
Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.38 ”‘C"”"Pm:“:mﬂm
Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 1.22

Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 1.74 E:K;L?:Ml,i

State Bank Of India Banking Services 4.35
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 1.80

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 1.03 i it s
Tata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertilisers 0.28 B
Television Eighteen India Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.06 Eg;";"ﬂ“;;;ngx;ﬂjmg,&;u;gkfk
Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 0.91 i R )

United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 2.05
Voltas Limited Diversified 0.24 SO e
Zee News Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.56 Trme Mo s

Cash, Bank & Others 11.93 e

Cash, Bank & Others 11.93

NET ASSETS 100.00




Life Growth
Enabler Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to provide reasonable returns with low to medium risk.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE GROWTH ENABLER FUND

(NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 9.9490) ASSET ALLOCATION

PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change | INDEX Change 07
Last 1 Month 29-May-09 9.9920 -0.43% -1.15%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 8.4390 17.89% 18.26% s
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 8.7030 14.32% 19.12%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 9.1340 8.92% 9.20%
- - B Equity O Government Securities B Cash, Bank & Others
Since Inception 15-Oct-07 10.0000 -0.51% -1.71%
Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.
SECTOR STRATEGY
PORTFOLIO Sector % to NAV
Instrument Ratln % of NAV All India Development Institutions (Dfis) 0.68%
Equity 39.87% Banking Services 9.70%
Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.08% Cellular Mobile Phone Service 2~492/°
Ambuja Cements Ltd Cement 0.24% Cement 0‘240/0
- itching A G 037% Cigarettes 1.98%
Areva T&D India Ltd Switching Apparatus i Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.38%
Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 0.66% Computer Software 1.97%
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 1.15% Construction 0.33%
Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 0.99% Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.90%
Bharat Electronics Ltd Electronics 0.73% Copper & Copper PTOdeCtS 0.67%
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 1.83% Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.74%
it Heavy > : el Diversified 0.90%
Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 1.89% Drug Formulations 1.88%
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.38% Electronics 0.73%
Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 1.21% Finance Related Allied Activities 0.75%
Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.06% Housing Finance Services § 1.10%
. ; - 3 Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 1.82%
Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 0.77% - - -

o - Material Handling Equipments 0.06%
Glaxosmithkline Consumer Healthcare Ltd Drug Formulations 0.68% Mining 0.14%
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.60% Mobile Cranes 0.08%
Gujarat Nre Coke Ltd Mining 0.14% Motors & Generators 1.21%
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.74% Paints & Varrlllshes 0~66z/°
HDFC Bank Banking Services 2.27% E‘:‘it:(:e':f‘r:vg! : ‘;;Df
HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.10% Refinery 3:550/:
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 2.00% Storage Batteries 0.77%
Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 1.97% Switching Apparatus 0.37%
Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 0.75% Thermal Electricity 1.42%
ITC Ltd Cigarettes 1.98% gowefs & Lffgce M?Sts 1‘7);24“

- - o overnment Securities .85%
Ivrcl lnfrastructur.es & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.76% Cash, Bank & Others 22.28%
Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.14% Total 100.00
Jyoti Structures Ltd Towers & Lattice Masts 0.75%
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 1.82%
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.78% SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 1.77% )
Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 0.74%
Punjab National Bank Banking Services 0.37%
Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.60%
Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 3.36%
Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.19%
Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd AllIndia Development Institutions (Dfis) 0.68%
Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 0.33%
Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 0.90%
State Bank Of India Banking Services 2.17%
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 0.67%
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 0.60%
Tata Power Co Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.64%
Government Securities 17.85%
9.39% GOI 2011 Sovereign 17.85%
CASH BANK & OTHERS 42.28% ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV
Cash, Bank & Others 42.28% .
NET ASSETS 100.00 Equity 39.87
Government Securities 17.85
Cash, Bank & Others 42.28 12
NET ASSETS 100.00




Life Capital

Guarantee Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The key objective of the fund is to protect the capital by investing in high quality fixed-income securities and, at the
same time, provide access to the upside potential of equities by investing a maximum of 15% in equities and equity-linked instruments.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - LIFE CAPITAL GUARANTEE FUND (NAYV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 11.2280)

PERIOD DATE NAV Change | INDEX Change

Last 1 Month 29-May-09 | 11.1470 0.73% -0.15%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 | 10.9390 2.64% 8.35%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 | 10.6690 5.24% 8.33%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 10.0190 12.07% 10.45%
Since Inception 15-Oct-07 10.0000 12.28% 7.71%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

Intrument
Instrument Rating % of NAV [l Rating % to NAV

Corporate Bonds 66.68 AAA 66.68
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 23.47 Cash, Bank & Others 33.32

Total 100.00
7.20% HDFC 2010 AAA 9.29
9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 24.14
9.50% HDFC 2013 AAA 9.78
CASH BANK & OTHERS 33.32 Rating Profile
Cash, Bank & Others 33.32
NET ASSETS 100.00

33.32%
ASSET ALLOCATION

33.32%

66.68%

B AAA B Cash, Bank & Others
66.68%

@ Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others MATURITY PROFILE
100.00%
80.00%
Corporate Bonds 66.68 40.00%
Cash, Bank & Others 33.32 20.00%
NET ASSETS 100.00 0.00%

Less than 1-3 Years 3-6 Years
1 Year

13




Life Select
Equity Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to provide income distribution over a period of medium to long
term while at all times emphasizing the importance of capital appreciation. The fund will invest significant amount in equity and equity
linked instruments specifically excluding companies predominantly dealing in Gambling, Lotteries/Contests, Animal Produce, Liquor,
Tobacco, Entertainment (Films, TV etc) Hotels, Banks and Financial Institutions.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

Investment Pattern: Equity -60% - 100%
Money Market -upto 100%

PERFORMANCE - LIFE SELECT EQUITY FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 13.4750)

PORTFOLIO
Instrument Indust % of NAV SECTORWISE BREAK-UP
Equity 65.85% R
ABB Ltd Switchgears 0.84%
Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 1.60%
Bharat Electronics Ltd Electronics 0.79%
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 3.32%
Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 5.18%
Colgate-Palmolive (India) Ltd Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 1.30%
Container Corp Of India Ltd Transport Services Support Systems 0.84%
Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 2.83%
Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd Drug Formulations 1.84%
Exide Industies Ld Storage Batteries 1,501,
Gail India Ltd Lpg Storage And Distribution 0.62% A RS
Glaxosmithkline Consumer Healthcare Ltd Drug Formulations 1.28% 1
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.84% Bfmetiowe g;*‘;"ﬂ"n‘o“‘ Orbenaltygiene
GMR Infrastructure Ltd Securities And Stock Traders 0.67% :u%"‘v?;‘fi‘\‘e‘f?n'ﬁﬂinmp‘ ;?h";a‘f‘u‘vo':‘s"ppon Sysems
Hero Honda Motors Ltd Motorcycles 1.50%
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 2.19% SECTOR STRATEGY
Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 3.82%
Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.47%
Jyoti Structures Ltd Towers & Lattice Masts 1.76% Cellular Mobile Phone Service 6.67
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 5.40% Cement 0.59
Lupin Ltd Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 1.76% Civil Engineering 0.90
Mahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.74% Computer Software 3.82
Marico Ltd Edible Oils 0.32% Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.47
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 1.85% Copper & Copper Products 2.09
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 4.59% Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 2.19
Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.90% Drug Formulations 5.60
Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 1.49% Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 1.76
Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 8.27% Edible Oils 0.32
Steel Authority Of India Ltd Finished Steel 0.65% Electronics 0.79
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 2.09% Finished Steel 0.65
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 1.64% Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 5.40
Tata Power Co Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.74% Lpg Storage And Distribution 0.62
Ultratech Cement Ltd Cement 0.59% Motorcycles 1.50
United Phosphorus Ltd Pesticides & Pesticide Intermediates, Nec 0.61% Motors & Generators 2.83
Cash, Bank & Others 34.15% Paints & Varnishes 1.60
Cash, Bank & Others 34.15% Pesticides & Pesticide Intermediates, Nec 0.61
NET ASSETS 100.00 Petroleum Oil 4.59
Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 1.30
Prime Movers 3.32
o) Refinery 8.27
@SSEIFATEOCATION ASST ALLOCATION Lo NAV Securities And Stock Traders 0.67
i Equity 65.85 Storage Batteries 1.50
Cash, Bank & Others 34.15 Szlvitchgfa[rs 0.84
Thermal Electricity 2.59
NET ASSETS 100.00 Towers & Lattice Masts 1.76
e Transport Services Support Systems 0.84
B Equity 8 Cash, Bank & Others Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.74
! Cash, Bank & Others 34.15
Total 100.00

14




Investment Report June, 2009

110% Capital

Guarantee Fund

Investment Objective: The key objective of the fund is to provide steady returns to the policyholder with the assurance of protecting

the capital at least 110% of the capital.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made

therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - 110% CAPITAL GUARANTEE FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 10.5280)

AAA 55.75

Cash, Bank & Others 44.25

Total 100.00

PORTFOLIO

Instrument Rating % of NAV
Corporate Bonds 55.75
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 15.63
9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 26.80
9.20% Power Grid 2015 AAA 13.32
CASH BANK & OTHERS 44.25
Cash, Bank & Others 44.25
Net Assets 100.00

ASSET ALLOCATION

/55.75%

44.25%

B Corporate Bonds

O Cash, Bank & Others

ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV

Corporate Bonds 55.75
Cash, Bank & Others 44.25
Net Assets 100.00

Rating Profile

44.25%

55.75%

H AAA B Cash, Bank & Others

MATURITY PROFILE

100.00%
80.00%
60.00%

40.00%
20.00%
0.00%

1-3 Years 3-6 Years

Less than
1 Year

15




Tata AIG

Top 50

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The fund will invest primarily in select stocks and equity linked instruments which are a part of Nifty 50 Index
with a focus on generating long term capital appreciation. The Fund will not replicate the index but aim to attain performance better
than the performance of the Index.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made

therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - TATA-AIG TOP 50 (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 13.4560)

SECTOR STRATEGY PORTFOLIO
Instrument Indust % of NAV

Banking Services 20.14 Equity 85.32
Cellular Mobile Phone Service 8.45 ABB Ltd Switchgears 0.97
Cement 0.16 Ambuja Cements Ltd Cement 0.16
Cigarettes 5.41 Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 2.95
Computer Software 6.23 Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 3.12
Construction 0.50 Bharat Petroleum Corp Ltd Refinery 0.76
Copper & Copper Products 2.15 Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 6.39
Cosmetics/Soaps/ToiIetries/Detergents 2.13 DLF Ltd Construction 0.50
Qrgg Formulations 232 Gail India Ltd Lpg Storage And Distribution 1.28
Finished Steel 1.61 -

Housing Finance Services 291 H.CL Technolqgles Ltd Comput.er Software - 0.66
Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 217 Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 2.13
Iron And Steel 0.66 HDFC Bank Banking Services 5.82
Lpg Storage And Distribution 1.28 HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 2.91
Petroleum Oil 4.82 ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 3.84
Power Transmission Line Services 1.36 Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 4.56
Prime Movers 3.12 ITC Ltd Cigarettes 5.41
Refinery 9.72 Jindal Steel & Power Ltd Iron And Steel 0.66
Switchgears — 0.97 Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 4.17
Thermal Electricity 5.34 - : o - :

e - - Mahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 1.17
Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 1.17 NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 2.42
Wind Turbines (Wind Electricity Generator) 0.74 -
Cash, Bank & Others 14.68 Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 4.82
Total 100.00 Power Grid Corp Of India Ltd Power Transmission Line Services 1.36

Punjab National Bank Banking Services 1.50

Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 2.05

Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 8.96

SECTORWISE BREAK-UP Reliance Infrastructure Thermal Electricity 1.70
State Bank Of India Banking Services 6.03

5o, 016%  623% Steel Authority Of India Ltd Finished Steel 1.61
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 2.15

Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 2.32

Suzlon Energy Ltd Wind Turbines (Wind Electricity Generator) 0.74

Tata Power Co Ltd Thermal Electricity 1.22

Wipro Ltd Computer Software 1.00

Cash, Bank & Others 14.68

Cash, Bank & Others 14.68

Net Assets 100.00

9.72% 3.12%
0.97%

5.34%

Asset Allocation

ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV

8 Banking Services B Cellular Mobile Phone Service Equ ity 85.32

O Cement O Cigarettes

B Computer Software @ Construction Cash, Ban k & Others 14.68

B Copper & Copper Products O Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents

™ Drug Formulations B Finished Steel o Net Assets 100.00
32%

O Housing Finance Services
H [ron And Steel
| Petroleum Oil
© Prime Movers O Refinery

O Switchgears O Thermal Electricity

O Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps B Wind Turbines (Wind Electricity Generator)

O Cash, Bank & Others

O Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects
B Lpg Storage And Distribution
B Power Transmission Line Services

O Equity

14.68%

B Cash, Bank & Others




Investment Report June, 2009

Tata AIG

Top 200

Investment Objective: The fund will invest primarily in select stocks and equity linked instruments which are a part of BSE 200 Index
with a focus on generating long-term capital appreciation. The Fund will not replicate the index but aim to attain performance better

than the performance of the Index.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made

therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - TATA AIG TOP 200 (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 14.2940)

SECTOR STRATEGY PORTFOLIO

. o - Equity 89.25
anll?iilasljei\//ieclgfmem Institutions (Dfis) 2%%? ABB Ltd Switchgears 0.92

g - - . Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 1.12
Cellular Mobile Phone Service 5.42 Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 236
C!g_arette§ - 4.50 Bajaj Auto Ltd - New Shs Motorcycles 0.22
Civil Engineering - 0.40 Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 1.47
Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.91 Bank Of India Banking Services 1.08
Computer Software . 5.03 Bharat Electronics Ltd Electronics 1.09
Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.16 Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 2.08
Copper & Copper Products 1.86 Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 4.73
Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 1.77 Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.91
Diversified 1.18 Container Corp Of India Ltd Transport Services Support Systems 0.41
Drug Formulations 2.80 Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 1.80
Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 1.54 Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 1.15
Electronics 1.09 Gail India Ltd Lpg Storage And Distribution 0.68
Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.85 Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.74
Finished Steel 0.82 GMR Infrastructure Ltd Securities And Stock Traders 0.33
Housing Finance Services 413 Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 1.77
Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 5.18 HDFC Bank Banking Services . 5.64
Iron And Steel 1.18 HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 2.67
Lpg Storage And Distribution 0.68 ICICI Bank Ltd i Banking Services 3.15
Media-Broadcastin 0.50 Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 5.03

g . :

: ITC Ltd Cigarettes 4.50
Minerals 0.86 - : ‘

Motorcycles 0.22 |YFC| Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.16
| Steel & Power Ltd Iron And Steel 1.18
Motors & Generators 1.80 Jinda \ -

2 : Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 5.18
Paln'ts'& Varnlsh(?s_ e 1.12 LIC Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.46
Pesticides & f’estlade Intermediates, Nec 0.34 Lupin Ltd Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 154
Pe_troleum Oil 2.52 Mahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.98
Prime Movers 2.08 Ntpc Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.83
Refinery 8.60 Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 2.52
Retail Trade 0.73 Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 1.06
Securities And Stock Traders 0.33 Pantaloon Retail India Ltd Retail Trade 0.73
Storage Batteries 1.15 Piramal Healthcare Limited Drug Formulations 0.51
Switchgears 0.92 Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.40
Thermal Electricity 2.63 Punjab National Bank Banking Services 1.60
Transport Services Support Systems 0.41 | Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.68
Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.98 Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 8.60
Cash, Bank & Others 10.75 Reliance Infrastructure Thermal Electricity 0.85
Total 100.00 Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd | All India Development Institutions (Dfis) 1.23

Sesa Goa Ltd Minerals 0.86

Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 1.18

SECTO R_Wl SE B REAKU P State Bank Of India Banking Services 4.12
Steel Authority Of India Ltd Finished Steel 0.82

63%—~0:41%~0.98% 750, 1.23% Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 1.86
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 1.54

Tata Power Co Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.95

Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 1.83

United Phosphorus Ltd Pesticides & Pesticide Intermedi Nec 0.34

United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.85

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.50

Cash, Bank & Others 10.75

Cash, Bank & Others 10.75

Net Assets 100.00

ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV

Equity 89.25
Cash, Bank & Others 10.75
Net Assets 100.00

Asset Allocation

89.25%\

10.75%

O Equity B Cash, Bank & Others

17




Tata AIG

Aggressive Flexi Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: It is a Equity Oriented Balanced Fund which primarily invests in large cap equity stocks and equity linked
instruments along with Government Bonds and highly rated Fixed Income Instruments, with an objective to maximize the returns with
medium to high risk. The fund endeavours to offer long term capital appreciation along with the stable returns over a long period of time.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - TATA AIG AGGRESSIVE FLEXI FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 10.2080)

PORTFOLIO . Rating % to NAV
Instrument Rating % of NAV AAA 23.12
Corpoorate Bonds 23.12 Cash, Bank & Others 76.88
9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 23.12 Total 100.00
CASH BANK & OTHERS 76.88

Cash, Bank & Others 76.88

Net Assets 100.00

Asset Allocation Rating Profile

23.12%

\23.12%

76.88%

B Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others B AAA = Cash, Bank & Others

ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV

Corporate Bonds 23.12 MATURITY PROFILE
Cash, Bank & Others 76.88 100.00%
Net Assets 100.00 G

60.00%

40.00%

0.00% :

Less than 1 Year 1-3 Years

18




Tata AIG
Stable Flexi Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: It is a Debt Oriented Balanced Fund which primarily invests in Government Bonds and highly rated Fixed Income
Instruments with some exposure to large cap equity stocks and equity linked instruments, with an objective to maximize the returns with
low to medium risk. The fund endeavours to offer stable returns along with some capital appreciation over a long period of time.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - TATA AIG STABLE FLEXI FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 10.2790)

PORTFOLIO Rating % to NAV
% of NAV

Instrument Rating

- AAA 37.14
Corpoorate Bonds 37.14 Cash, Bank & Others 62.86
9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 37.14 Total 100.00
CASH BANK & OTHERS 62.86
Cash, Bank & Others 62.86
Net Assets 100.00

Asset Allocation Rating Profile
37.14% 62.86%

62.86% 37.14%
B Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others B AAA ® Cash, Bank & Others
ASSET ALLOCATION % to NAV
Corporate Bonds 37.14 MATURITY PROFILE
Cash, Bank & Others 62.86 100.00%
Net Assets 100.00

80.00%

60.00%

40.00%

0.00% :

Less than 1 Year 1-3 Years

19




Tata AIG
Bond Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The objective of the scheme is to invest in Government Bonds and highly rated Fixed Income instruments.
The primary objective of the Fund is to conserve capital while generating income by investing in short to medium term debt
instruments of various maturities.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - TATA AIG BOND FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 10.4520)

PORTFOLIO Rating % to NAV
% of NAV

Instrument Rating

- AAA 63.18
Corpoorate Bonds 63.18 Cash, Bank & Others 36.82
9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 63.18 Total 100.00
CASH BANK & OTHERS 36.82
Cash, Bank & Others 36.82
Net Assets 100.00

Asset Allocation Rating Profile
63.18%

B Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others B AAA = Cash, Bank & Others

- MATURITY PROFILE

Corporate Bonds 63.18
Cash, Bank & Others 36.82 100.00%
Net Assets 100.00 EGET

60.00%

40.00%

0.00%

Less than 1 Year 1-3 Years

20




Tata AIG Apex

Investment Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: Objective is to provide capital protection with a high level of safety and liquidity through judicious investment
in high quality short-term debt.
NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

Investment Pattern: Debt -0-100%
Money Market -up to 100%

PERFORMANCE - TATA AIG APEX INVESTMENT FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 10.0710)

Instrument Rating % of NAV
CASH BANK & OTHERS 100.00 Cash, Bank & Others 100.00
Total 100.00
Cash, Bank & Others 100.00
Net Assets 100.00
Asset Allocation Rating Profile
100.00%

\-100.00%

O Cash, Bank & Others B Cash, Bank & Others

MATURITY PROFILE

Cash, Bank & Others 100.00
Net Assets 100.00 100.00%

80.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%
Less than 1 Year

21



Tata AIG APEX
Return Lock-In Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: Objective is to use the participation in an actively managed well diversified equity portfolio of large cap
companies to generate capital appreciation and use high credit quality debt instruments to lock-in that capital appreciation.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

Investment Pattern: Debt -0-100%
Money Market -up to 100%

PERFORMANCE - TATA AIG APEX RETURN LOCK-IN FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 9.6930)

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

PORTFOLIO
Instrument Indust % of NAV ASSET ALLOCATION
Equity 69.20 2207
ABB Ltd Switchgears 0.36
ACC Ltd Cement 0.31
Ambuja Cements Ltd Cement 0.31
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 2.00
Bajaj Auto Ltd - New Shs Motorcycles 0.33
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 2.24
Bharat Petroleum Corp Ltd Refinery 0.69
Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 3.37 104%
Cairn India Ltd Petroleum Oil 0.95 ’
BE BC Bonds  @Cash, Bank & Oth
Cipla Ltd Drug Formulations 0.38 auty orporate Bonds s Ban hers
Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 1.06
DLF Ltd Construction 0.57 SECTOR STRATEGY
Gail India Ltd Lpg Storage And Distribution 1.41
Grasim Industries Ltd Cement 1.01 Sector % to NAV
Hero Honda Motors Ltd Motorcycles 0.51 Aluminium, Unwrought 0.33
Hindalco Industries Ltd Aluminium, Unwrought 0.33 Banking Services 14.04
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 1.80 Cellular Mobile Phone Service 4.83
HDFC Bank Banking Services 3.84 Cement .62
HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 3.13 %gare;ﬂtes o j;i
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 3.48 anms[t’rL:JStrior? ware 057
Idea Cellular Ltd ) Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.60 Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.69
Infosys Technolog[e_s Ltd C_omputer Software_ - 4.31 Copper & Copper Products 30
Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 0.88 Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents .80
ITC Ltd Cigarettes 4.14 Drug Formulations L .25
Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.69 | Finance Related Allied Activities 0.88
Jindal Steel & Power Ltd Iron And Steel 1.48 (! ”f"”hdsl [nst:tutions 0.70
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 3.68 _—glussi?\ E?Sgnce Services (3)?3
Mahlnldra Ancfi Mghlndra Ltd Utility Vehicles IncIud}mg}J‘eeps } 0.64 ndustrLial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 368
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd Passenger Cars & Multi Utility Vehicles 0.69 ron And Steel 1.48
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 1.09 Lpg Storage And Distribution 1.41
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 3.33 otorcycles 0.84
Power Finance Corp Ltd Financial Institutions 0.70 otors & Generators ] 1.06
Power Grid Corp Of India Ltd Power Transmission Line Services 0.64 Passenger Cars & Multi Utility Vehicles 0.69
PTC India Ltd Trade In Minerals & Energy Sources 0.36 )etrole¥m Oil__ Line Servi Ség
Punjab National Bank Banking Services 0.77 ,szer;\?;T'SS'm Ine Services 204
Reliance Capital Ltd Securities And Stock Traders 0.65 Refinery 720
Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.86 Securities And Stock Traders 0.65
Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 6.51 Switchgears 0.36
Reliance Infrastructure Thermal Electricity 1.40 Switching Apparatus 0.33
Siemens India Ltd Switching Apparatus 0.33 Thermal Electricity 2.49
State Bank Of India Banking Services 3.57 Trade In Minerals & Energy Sources 0.36
Steel Authority Of India Ltd Finished Steel 0.63 Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.64
- - - Corporate Bonds 29.76
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 1.30 Cash, Bank & Others 1.04
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 0.87 Total 100.00
Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 0.40
Wipro Ltd Computer Software 0.64
Corporate Bonds 29.76
10.60% IRFC 2018 AAA 7.66
9.90% HDFC 2018 AAA 3.64 SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP
National Hpusing Bank 2018 AAA 9.24
Nabard -ZCB - 2019 AAA 9.22 e Sl il P Service
Cash, Bank & Others 1.04 e EComenseton
Cash, Bank & Others 1.04 Copper & Copper Froducts
Net Assets 100.00 R oo ivanee enices
B
Boomer oo Lne Senseer
aReiin
ASSET ALLOCATION % to NAV St e
BUtility Vehicles Including Jeeps
. BCash, Bank & Others
Eq u [ty 69 . 20 BBanking Services
Bomputer Software
DOConstruction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc.
Corporate Bond S 2 9 . 7 6 Eggiasséﬁxﬁm!ﬁﬁ:guenls
inished stel
Cash, Bank & Others 1.04 e i
Oiotors & Generators
Net Assets 100.00 Bime s
BSecurities And Stock Traders
Gwiching Appara

BTrade In Minerals & Energy Sources

1:41% 1.48% > '. BCorporate Bonds 22
o



Investment Report June, 2009

Whole Lif

Aggressive Growth Fund

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to maximise the returns with medium to high risk.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made

therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - WHOLE LIFE AGGRESSIVE GROWTH FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 11.7550)

PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change | INDEX Change [§ ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV
Last 1T Month 29-May-09 11.6630 0.79% -2.15% Equity 58.42
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 9.1200 28.89% 28.17% Corporate Bonds 28.96
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 9.2110 27.62% 29.91% Cash, Bank & Others 12.62
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 10.3300 13.79% 7.95% Net Assets 100.00
Since Inception 8-Jan-07 10.0000 17.55% 12.45%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.
PORTFOLIO ASSET ALLOCATION
Instrument Indust % of NAV
Equity 58.42 58.42%
Aia Engineering Ltd Castings 0.25
Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects| 0.16
Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 0.97
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 1.56
Bajaj Auto Ltd - New Shs Motorcycles 0.77
Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 1.30 28.96%
Beml Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.13 RS
Bharat Electronics Ltd Electronics 0.46
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 1.68 B Equity B Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others
Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 2.82
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.74
Colgate-Palmolive (India) Ltd Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 0.71 SECTOR STRATEGY
Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 1.30
Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd | Drug Formulations 0.63 Sector % to NAV
Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.17 Banking Services 13.28
Emco Ltd Transformers 0.15 Castings 0.25
Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 0.98 Cellular Mobile Phone Service 3.66
Glaxosmithkline Consumer Healthcare Ltd | Drug Formulations 0.71 Cement 0.42
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.63 Q!EE"LHG’,S . 2.68
Great Offshore Ltd Shipping 0.17 g"”: g”g'r"je%?”g [ Elocirici (1)(;3
Gujarat State Petronet Ltd Lng Storage And Distribution 0.42 Cgﬁw Lizer Soﬂ\?vr;rirr]: ectricity 249
Hindustan Construction Co Ltd Construction of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels etc. 0.15 Cons[t’ruction 0-38
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergentg 0.64 Construction of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels etc. 274
HDFC Bank Banking Services 2.80 Copper & Copper Products 1.21
HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.21 Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.64
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 2.79 | Diversified 1.40
Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 2.49 | Drug Formulations 3.44
Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 0.68 |Edible Oils 0.39
ITC Ltd Cigarettes 2.68 Electronics ] L 0.46
IVRCLInfrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels etc. 1.40 | Finance Related Allied Activities 0.68
Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels etc. 1.20 Housing Finance Services - 2.29
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 2.84 ndugtnal Co:tré{icssl & L“’(‘key Projects (3)2(2)
LIC Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.09 fﬂgertg—f‘&znd';in IIEStEi ur}r:(e)rrmlts 0'30
Mahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.57 WEJ—‘) 0.77
Marico Ltd Edible Oils 0.39 Motors & Generators 1.30
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 1.37 Other Fertilisers 0.23
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 2.12 Paints & Varnishes 0.97
Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 1.05 [ Petroleum Oil 2.12
Piramal Healthcare Limited Drug Formulations 0.51 | Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 0.71
Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 1.03 Prime Movers 1.68
Punjab National Bank Banking Services 0.87 Refinery 5.47
Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.85 Shipping ] 0.17
Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 5.21 %gell%;alttengg 0.98
Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.26 lr:r:;?oamﬁeer?”my 8?;
Shree Cement Ltd Cement - 0.42 Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.57
Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 0.38 Corporate Bonds 28.96
Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 1.40 Cash, Bank & Others 12.62
State Bank Of India Banking Services 2.35 Total 100.00
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 1.21
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 0.96
Tata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertilisers 0.23 SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP e
Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 0.57 S
Corporate Bonds 28.96 B e s
9.05% IDFC 2010 AAA 2.52
11.75% Rural Electric Corp Ltd 2011 AAA 2.58
8.60% IDFC 2011 AAA 1.21
9.20% HDFC Ltd 2012 AAA 3.05
6.98% IRFC 2012 AAA 5.25
9.50%HDFC 2013 AAA 1.62
10.90% Rural Electric Corp. 2013 AAA 0.91
11.50% Rural Electric Corp. 2013 AAA 6.59
2.00% Tata Motor 2014 AAA 4.76
8.95% IDFC 2018 AAA 0.48
CASH BANK & OTHERS 12.62 0K, g eeps
Cash, Bank & Others 12.62 23

Net Assets

100.00




Whole Life
Income Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to generate income through investing in a range of debt and
money market instruments of various maturities with a view to maximising the optimal balance between yield, safety and liquidity.
The Fund will have no investments in equity or equity-linked instruments at any point of time.

NAV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - WHOLE LIFE INCOME FUND
(NAV [in Rs.] & CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Index as on 30-Jun-09 is 11.6260 and 11541.5516 respectively)

PERIOD NAV CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Index | NAV Change | INDEX Change
Last 1 Month 29-May-09 11.4920 1534.6982 1.17% 0.45%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 11.3130 1505.3334 2.77% 2.41%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 10.9940 1513.4928 5.75% 1.85%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 10.2730 1386.2790 13.17% 11.20%
Since Inception 8-Jan-07 10.0000 1298.7900 16.26% 18.69%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

RATING PROFILE ASSET ALLOCATION

85.59%
14.41 %]

\85.59%

14.41%

O AAA B Cash, Bank & Others B Corporate Bonds B Cash, Bank & Others

RATING % to NAV ASSET ALLOCATION R VNY

AAA 85.59 Corporate Bonds 85.59
Cash Bank & Others| 14.41 Cash Bank & Others 14.41
Total 100.00 Net Assets 100.00
PORTFOLIO ‘
Instrument Rating % of NAV
MATURITY PROFILE Corporate Bonds 85.59
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 13.21
L0000% 7.20% HDFC 2010 AAA 5.03
SOL0 8.60% IDFC 2011 AAA 10.30
60.00% 9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 20.90
40.00% 10.00% PFC 2012 AAA 1.07
20.00% :- l | 9.50% HDFC 2013 AAA 5.29
D ‘ ‘ 11.50% Rural Electric Corp. 2013 AAA 24.72
SRR ] = SO 2.00% Tata Motor 2014 AAA 5.07
CASH BANK & OTHERS 14.41
Cash Bank & Others 14.41
Net Assets 100.00

24




Investment Report June, 2009

Whole Life

Stable Growth Fund

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the Fund is to provide reasonable returns with low to medium risk.

NAV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made

therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - WHOLE LIFE STABLE GROWTH FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 11.2000)

o
PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change | INDEX Change [§ ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV
Last 1T Month 29-May-09 11.0960 0.94% -1.15% Equity 38.81
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 9.5080 17.80% 18.26% Corporate Bonds 43.66
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 9.5010 17.88% 19.12% Cash, Bank & Others 17.53
Last 1 Year 304un-08 9.9060 13.06% 9.20% Net Asset 100.00
Since Inception 8-Jan-07 10.0000 12.00% 14.85%
Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.
TSRS - > 5 - SECTOR STRATEGY
9 Sector % to NAV
Instrument Indust %o of NAV 0
Equity 38.81 Banking Services 8.09
L Switchgears 0.9 Castings 0.10
ia Engineering astings . s .
Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 0.08 Cellular Mobile Phone Service 2.83
Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 0.53 Cement 0.34
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 0.80 Cigarettes 1.46
Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 0.79 Civil Engi . 0.76
Beml Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.04 IVl Engineering — .
Bharat Electronics Ltd Electronics 0.34 Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.44
Bhar Aol Celluar Mobie Phone Serv 215 Computer Software 143
arti Airte ellular Mobile Phone Service . .

S Construction 0.47
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.44 = . -
Colgate-Palmolive (India) Ltd Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 0.49 Construction Of Roads, Brldges, Tunnels Etc. 1.57
Crompton Greaves Ltc_:l ] Motors & Generators 0.90 Copper & Copper Products 0.98
Dishman Pharmgceutlcals & Chemicals Ltd| Drug formulatlpns i 0.60 Cosmetics/Soaps/ToiIetries/Detergents 0.54
Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.06 = —
Emco Ltd Transformers 0.06 Diversified 0.79
E><|ide Indus}(rlies Ltd - . Storage Batt?ries 0.67 Drug Formulations 2.16
Glaxosmithkline Consumer Healthcare Lt Drug Formulations 0.40 : .
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.26 Eldlbtle QIlS 8?3
Great Offshore Ltd Shipping 0.05 ectronics .
Gujarat State Petronet Ltd Lng Storage And Distribution 0.28 Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 0.84
H!nduslan COﬁslruclion Co Ltd Constru.ction of Roa.ds, Fridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.06 Finance Related Allied Activities 0.55
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.54 Ho s'ng Finance Services 154
HDFC Bank Banking Services 1.86 usi ! ! .
HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 0.94 Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 1.85
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 1.60 ictr R
Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 1.43 Lng St.OIl‘age Adr;d sttrl!outlon 0.28
Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 0.55 Material Handling Equipments 0.10
ITC Ltd Cigarettes 1.46 Motors & Generators 0.90
]vrcl Infrastructuxjes & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.69 Other Fertilisers 0.14
Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.82 Pai &V ish 0.53
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects| 1.77 aints arr}ls €s -5
LIC Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 0.60 Petroleum Oil 1.46
Mahlndra And Mahindra Ltd Ut!llty Vghlcles Including Jeeps 0.33 Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 0.49
Marico Ltd Edible Oils 0.24 Pri M 1.60
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.86 rime Movers .
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 1.46 Refinery 3.85
Qriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 0.51 Shipping 0.05
Piramal Healthcare Limited Drug Formulations 0.25 St Batteri 067
Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.76 orage atteries .
Punjab National Bank Banking Services 0.60 Switchgears 0.19
Ee:fance I(Z(Zimmgniiaéion Ltd ge}!ular Mobile Phone Service 0.70 Thermal Electricity 0.86
Sl st Lt ey 5| Tonsomers 06
Shree Cement Ltd Cement 0.34 Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.33
gimplelx :jnfrastruit;res Ltd gonstrl.;ctijon 84; Corporate Bonds 43.66

intex Industries Lt iversifie .7

State Bank Of India Banking Services 1.54 Cash, Bank & Others 17.53
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 0.98 Net Assets 100.00
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 0.66
Tata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertilisers 0.14
Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 0.39 SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP
United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 0.84
Corporate Bonds 43.66 ASSET ALLOCATION
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 8.20
7.20% HDFC 2010 AAA 6.49 g281%
9.05% IDFC 2010 AAA 2.48
6.98% IRFC 2012 AAA 2.40
9.50% HDFC 2013 AAA 2.56
11.50% Rural Electric Corp. 2013 AAA 9.06
2.00% Tata Motor 2014 AAA 4.09
9.20% Power Grid 2015 AAA 8.38
CASH BANK & OTHERS 17.53 B Equity B Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others
Cash, Bank & Others 17.53 25
Net Asset 100.00




Whole Lif

Mid-Cap Equity Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to generate long—term capital appreciation from a portfolio that
is invested pre-dominantly in Mid Cap Equity and Mid Cap Equity linked securities.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any
sum received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments
made therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - WHOLE LIFE MID-CAP EQUITY FUND (NAV fin Rs.] & NSE CNX MID-CAP as on 30-Jun-09 is 9.5140 and 5427.25 respectively)

PERIOD DATE NAV NSE CNX MID-CAP | NAV Change | INDEX Change ASSET ALLOCATION
Last 1 Month 29-May-09 | 9.4440 5353.55 0.74% 1.38%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 | 6.2150 3407.45 53.08% 59.28% oz
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 | 6.8430 3735.60 39.03% 45.28%
Bis%
Last 1 Year 304un-08 | 9.6280 5238.85 1.18% 3.60%
N . o o EEquity BCD/CPs  ECash, Bank & Others
Since Inception | 8-Jan-07 10.0000 5156.45 -4.86% 5.25%
SECTOR STRATEGY PORTFOLIO " ]
Instrument Indust % of NAV
Sector % to NAV .
Equity 84.88
All India Development Institutions (Dfis) 1.54 Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.24
Banking Services 9.11 Aia Engineering Ltd Castings 1.59
Castings 1.59 Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 0.40
Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.89 Areva T&D India Ltd Switching Apparatus 0.69
g?ff}eE"t I ?%f Asilian Paintsd<lndia) Ltci| Paints & \d/arnishes . 2.10
Ivil Engineering - - Ballarpur Industries Lt Paper And Paper Products 0.71
Coal Based Thermal Electricity 1.82 Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 2.67
Computer Software 0.45 Bgr Energy Systems Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 0.29
(C_O"S"UC‘!O” OF Roads Bridees Tunnels E lgé Bharat Electronics Ltd Electronics 1.36
39"5t"P;,C“(?” oads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 353 Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 1.82
):'ner?:lolremulations 565 Chennai Petroleum Corp Ltd Refinery 1.28
ugs & Pharmaceuticals 186 Colgate-Palmolive (India) Ltd Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 2.08
W 0.79 Container Corp Of India Ltd Transport Services Support Systems 0.55
ctronics 36 Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 2.38
vl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 79 Cummins India Ltd Internal Combustion Engines 0.51
ance Related Allied Activities 35 | Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd| Drug Formulations 1.99
Financial Institutions 5 DIF Ltd Construction 0.39
| Housing Finance Services 9 Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.66
?ndustrial Corétracts & Turnkey Projects 2 En’]éo ILtg — g{anSfOYéﬂ("ith . Ogg
nternal Combustion Engines .5 Xide Industries orage Batteries .
Lng Storage And Distribution .0 Glaxosmithkline Consumer Healthcare Ltd | Drug Formulations .42
| Material Handling Equipments .57 Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 32
| Media-Broadcasting .99 GMR Infrastructure Ltd Securities And Stock Traders .28
inerals 2.31 Great Eastern Shipping Co Ltd Shipping .00
ining 0.29 Great Offshore Ltd Shipping 0.32
obile Cranes 0.24 Gujarat Nre Coke Ltd Mining 0.29
otors & Generators 2.38 | Gujarat State Petronet Ltd Lng Storage And Distribution 1.09
()ther Fertilisers 0.88 Hindustan Construction Co Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 0.57
)amts & \éamlshes g 2.1 Hindustan Petroleum Corp Ltd Refinery 1.22
,apfr.ﬁ” ;T,De'.P.ré’ ‘I’C‘S i N ?;; | India Cements Ltd Cement 0.95
j‘;n'g'mﬁnn Foersg)crla]eor:tlie)renr}falIﬁs;ienic 268 | Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 1.35
Railvway Wagons. Coaches Bt 0°99 vrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 2.29
igfinear\{/ agons, L-oacnes Lic. 75 | Jai raskas Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.99
[ A - yoti Structures Ltd Towers & Lattice Masts 2.12
?jeeézlrln'li':;d:nd Stock Traders ;g | Kalpataru Power Transmission Ltd Towers & Lattice Masts 0.26
Shipping 32 | Larsen And Toubro Ltd ndustrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 0.57
Steam Boilers 70 LIC Houging Finance Ltd Housing Finance Servicers 1.96
St Batteri 1.65 Lupin Lt rugs & Pharmaceuticals 1.86
cfv’i?ciﬁeingap\%ﬁfmus 0.69 adras Cements Ltd Cement 0.74
ea 0.29 Mahindra And Mahindra Ltd Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.49
[ Towers & Lattice Masts 2.38 Marico Ltd Edible Oils 0.79
rade In Minerals & Energy Sources 1.15 Mcnally Bharat Engineering Co Ltd aterial Handling Equipments 0.47
| Transformers 0.75 Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 2.30
ransport Services Support Systems 0.55 | Pantaloon Retail India Ltd Retail Trade 1.68
Utility Vehicles Including Jeeps 0.4 Piramal Healthcare Limited Drug Formulations 0.92
CD/CP's 5.36 | Power Finance Corp Ltd Financial Institutions .50
Cash, Bank & Others 9.76 PTC India Ltd Trade In Minerals & Energy Sources 15
Total 100.00 Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 71
| Punjab National Bank Banking Services .89
SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP | Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service .89
| Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 0.98
DU g 1suE TN gy | Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.28
N // | Rolta India Limited Computer Software 0.45
Rural Electriéication Corporation Ltd All lndialDevelopmem Institutions (Dfis) 1.54
Sesa Goa Lt Minerals 2.3
Shree Cement Ltd Cement 2.42
Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 0.62
| Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 2.62
Tata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertilisers 0.88
| Tata Tea Tea 0.29
| Television Eighteen India Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.83
Thermax Limited Steam Boilers .70
é’%?gﬂﬁ] Wagons Ltd 'Isfilwgyl \/}}llggglr)s %oaqhes Ettc. gzg
aterial Handling Equipments .
Ultratech Cement Ltd Cement 1.11
Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 2.25
United Phosphorus Ltd esticides & Pesticide Intermediates, Nec 1.72
UnEefi Spirilts Ldtd EtthIA[codho (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.79
Vishal Retail Lt Retail Trade 0.08
0 Voltas Limited Diversified 91
ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV Zee/ News Ltd edia-Broadcasting .16
. CD/CP's 5.36
Equity 84.88 State Banlf(of Indore 2009 - CD P1+ .74
' ICICI Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 73
CD/CP's 5.36 Canara Bl?nk 2010 - CD PT+ .77
Axis Bank 2010 - CD P1+ 13
Cash, Bank & Others 9.76 A 28 Othors e 26
Net Assets 100.00 Net Assets 100.00




Whole Life

Short-Term Fixed
Income Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to generate stable returns by investing in fixed income securities
having shorter maturity periods. Under normal circumstances, the average maturity of the Fund may be in the range of 1-3 years.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Premiums paid under this plan are eligible for tax benefits under Section 80C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Also, any sum
received under this plan is exempt from tax under Section 10(10D) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made
therein from time to time.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - WHOLE LIFE SHORT-TERM FIXED INCOME FUND
(NAV [in Rs.] & CRISIL Short-Term Bond Index as on 30-Jun-09 is 11.7020 and 1577.7392 respectively)

PERIOD DATE NAV CRISIL Short-Term Bond Index | NAV Change | INDEX Change
Last T Month 29-May-09 11.5890 1570.6361 0.98% 0.45%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 11.4150 1541.8147 2.51% 2.33%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 11.0970 1513.0129 5.45% 4.28%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 10.3900 1418.0367 12.63% 11.26%
Since Inception 8-Jan-07 10.0000 1281.0900 17.02% 23.16%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

RATING PROFILE ASSET ALLOCATION
79.83%
M 20.17%
.830/0
20.17%
O AAA B Cash, Bank & Others B Corporate Bonds @ Cash, Bank & Others

RATING % to NAV ASSET ALLOCATION % to NAV

AAA 79.83 Corporate Bonds 79.83
Cash, Bank & Others 20.17 Cash, Bank & Others 20.17
Net Assets 100.00 Net Assets 100.00
PORTFOLIO
MATURITY PROFILE Instrument Rating % of NAV
60.00% Corporate Bonds 79.83
50.00% 8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 17.39
40.00% 6.84% HDFC 2011 AAA 11.96
30.00% 8.60% IDFC 2011 AAA 7.05
20.00% 9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 16.10
10.00% 9.68% IRFC 2012 AAA 27.34
0:00% CASH, BANK & OTHERS 20.17
e = Cash, Bank & Others 20.17
Net Assets 100.00

27




Investment Report June, 2009

Future Equity

Pension Fund

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to generate long-term capital appreciation from a portfolio that is
invested pre-dominantly in equity and equity-linked securities.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Tax benefits on the premiums paid under Section 80 C and tax exemptions on death benefits under Section 10 (10 D).
Upto one-third of the accumulated value can be commuted as tax-free [umpsum on your retirement day.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - FUTURE EQUITY PENSION FUND (NAV [in Rs.] & S&P CNX NIFTY as on 30-Jun-09 is 9.4400 and 4291.10 respectively)

PERIOD DATE S&P CNX NIFTY | NAV Change | INDEX Change

Last 1T Month 29-May-09 9.4390 4448.95 0.01% -3.55%
Last 3 Month 31-Mar-09 6.4140 3020.95 47.18% 42.04%
Last 6 Month 31-Dec-08 6.6140 2959.15 42.73% 45.01%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 8.7310 4040.55 8.12% 6.20%
Since Inception 4-Feb-08 10.0000 5463.50 -5.60% -21.46%
Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up. SECTOR STRATEGY
PORTFOLIO : Sector % to NAV il Sector % to NAV
Instrument Ratin S %o Of NAV All India Development Institutions (Dfis) 0.64 Lng Storage And Distribution 0.66
Equity 87.24 Banking Services 20.63 Material Handling Equipments 0.36
Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.15 Cellular Mobile Phone Service 6.70 Media-Broadcasting 0.75
Alstom Projects India Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Project 0.16 Cigarettes 3.88 Mobile Cranes 0.15
Areva T&D India Ltd Switching Apparatus 027 Civil Engineering _ 0.65 Motors & Q?nerators 2.78
Asian Paints (india) Ltd Paints & Vamishes 0.97 Coal Based Thermal Electricity 1.28 Other Fertlllsgrs 0.24
. > . Computer Software 3.38 Paints & Varnishes 0.97
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 2.49 Construction 0.79 Petroleum Oil 3.68
Bank Of Baroda Ltd Banking Services 2.16 Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels[Etc. ~ 3.90 Power Transmission Line Services 0.74
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 2.39 Copper & Copper Products 1.81 Prime Movers 2.39
Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 5.44 Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 1.09 Refinery 9.36
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity 1.28 Diversified 2.99 Storage Batteries 1.42
Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 2.78 Drug Formulations 4.02 Switching App.ar.atus 0.27
. 4 . , Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.95 Thermal Electricity 0.93
Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd Drug Formulations 1.06 Finance Related Allied Activities 1.29 Transformers 0.10
DLF Ltd Construction 0.42 Housing Finance Services 4.23 Cash, Bank & Others 12.76
Elecon Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.19 Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 3.23 Total 100.00
Emco Ltd Transformers 0.10
Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 1.42
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 1.10
Gujarat State Petronet Ltd Lng Storage And Distribution 0.66 S ECTO R-WI S E B R EA K- U P el o e
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 1.09 0.93%
HDFC Bank Banking Services 4.56 DG RO Fomlaons
HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 2.55 B ey Foject
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 3.43
Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 3.38
Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities 1.29
ITC Ltd Cigarettes 3.88 B
. B Coul Based Thermal lecicty
Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 2.51 B e
Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.39 o Steng s Than 80%)
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 3.06 Bl S Dripaion
LIC Housing Finance Ltd Housing Finance Services 1.68 Eg‘dﬁ:&f‘:{g
Mcnally Bharat Engineering Co Ltd Material Handling Equipments 0.18 Beper rammision Lne Services
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.93 1.95% i
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 3.68
Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 1.34
Piramal Healthcare Limited Drug Formulations 0.68
Power Grid Corp Of India Ltd Power Transmission Line Services 0.74
Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.65 ASSET ALLOCATION
Punjab National Bank Banking Services 1.47 87.24%
Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 1.26
Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 9.06
Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.29
Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd All India Development Institutions (Dfis) 0.64
Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 0.37
Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 1.63
State Bank Of India Banking Services 4.03
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 1.81 12.76%
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 1.18
Tata Chemicals Ltd Other Fertilisers 0.24 EEquity O Cash, Bank & Others
Television Eighteen India Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.15
Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 1.15
United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 1.95
Voltas Limited Diversified 1.36 ASSET ALLOCATION % to NAV
Zee News Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.59 .
CASH BANK & OTHERS 12.76 Equity 87.24
Net Assets 100.00 Cash, Bank & Others 12.76
Net Assets 100.00

28




Future Capital

Guarantee Pension Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The key objective of the fund is to protect the capital by investing in high quality fixed-income securities and at the
same time, provide access to the upside potential of equities by investing a maximum of 15% in equities and equity-linked instruments.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Tax benefits on the premiums paid under Section 80 C and tax exemptions on death benefits under Section 10 (10 D).
Upto one-third of the accumulated value can be commuted as tax-free lumpsum on your retirement day.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - FUTURE CAPITAL GUARANTEE PENSION FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 10.8890)
PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change | INDEX Change

Last 1 Month 29-May-09 | 10.7920 0.90% -0.15%
Last 3 Month 31-Mar-09 10.6810 1.95% 8.35%
Last 6 Month 31-Dec-08 10.4390 4.31% 8.33%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 9.9210 9.76% 10.45%
Since Inception 4-Feb-08 10.0000 8.89% 5.10%
Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.
PORTFOLIO
RATING PROFILE Instrument Rating % of NAV
Government Securities 2.55
. 2.55% 9.39% GOI 2011 Sovereign 2.55
19.89% Corporate Bonds 77.56
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 15.09
7.20% HDFC 2010 AAA 4.98
9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 25.87
9.68% IRFC 2012 AAA 31.63
CASH BANK & OTHERS 19.89
Net Assets 100.00
77.56%
RATING % to NAV
@ Sovereign B AAA B Cash, Bank & Others _
Sovereign 2.55
AAA 77.56
Cash, Bank & Others 19.89
Total 100.00
ASSET ALLOCATION ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV
Government Securities 2.55
A2 Corporate Bonds 77.56
Cash, Bank & Others 19.89
_—77.56%
Net Assets 100.00
MATURITY PROFILE
19.89% oTo0
50.00%
B Government Securities [0 Corporate Bonds 40.00%

B Cash, Bank & Others

30.00%
20.00%

10.00%

0.00%
Less than 1 Year 1-3 Years 3-6 Years

29




Future Growth

Pension Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to maximise the returns with medium risk.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Tax benefits on the premiums paid under Section 80 C and tax exemptions on death benefits under Section 10 (10 D).
Upto one-third of the accumulated value can be commuted as tax-free lumpsum on your retirement day.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - FUTURE GROWTH PENSION FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 10.7720)

PERIOD DATE NAV NAV Change | INDEX Change ASSET ALLOCATION
Last 1 Month 29-May-09 10.7000 0.67% -0.75%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 9.5470 12.83% 14.30% 47.14%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 9.4880 13.53% 14.80%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 9.6320 11.84% 9.70%
Since Inception 4-Feb-08 10.0000 7.72% 0.41%
Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up. 27.66%
PORTFOLIO AT
Instrument Rating % of NAV mEauity OC Bonds M Cash Bank & Ofh
Equity 25.20% quity orporate Bonds ash, Ban thers
ABB Ltd Switchgears 0.10%
Action Construction Equipments Ltd Mobile Cranes 0.03%
Ambuja Cements Ltd Cement 0.15% | SECTOR STRATEGY
Axis Bank Ltd Banking Services 0.59% tOI‘ | v % to 0 Eto somi % to V
B " All India Development Institutions (Dfis) .35% ousing Finance Services .
Bank Of Baroda Ltd' Banklng Services 0.53% Banking Services 5.85% Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 1.11
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 0.87% Cellular Mobile Phone Service 1.67% Media-Broadcasting 0.20
Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service| 1.30% Cement 0.15% | | Mining 0.03
Cesc Ltd Coal Based Thermal Electricity! 0.39% g!gf‘l"é“e? ‘ (1)41:3’ m"{"'e g’é"es - 3-‘;;
Ivil Engineering . o lotors enerators .
Crompton Greaves Lt[_j . Motors & Gene_ramrs 0.72% Coal Based Thermal Electricity 0.39% Petroleum Oil 1.13
Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd Drug Formulations 0.48% Computer Software 1.06% Prime Movers 0.87
Emco Ltd Transformers 0.03% Construction 0.22% Refinery 2.30
Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 0.49% E‘;";"')‘;‘:"g ‘ég:;’;‘;? I‘i:’iggde:/c Tt:"""'s fre. gggz" gt‘;f:g:g!s:ies 33‘19
Glgnmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd D’tug Formulations 0.23% Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.34% Switchgears 0.10
Gujarat Nre Coke Ltd Mining 0.03% Diversified 0.67% Switching Apparatus 0.09
Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 0.34% Drug Formulations 1.17% Thermal Electricity 0.96
HDFC Bank Banki_ng Sgrvices " ! '37:/0 Eilyll)!sc?r:(l)sl (Strength Less Than 80%) glg"z E:f;i‘:;gzinds 43?2
HDFC Ltd Housing Finance Services 0.66% Finance Related Allied Activities 0.38% Cash Bank & Others 27.66
ICICI Bank Ltd Banking Services 1.22% Financial Institutions 0.41% Total 100.00
Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 1.06%
Infrastructure Dev Fin Co Ltd Finance Related Allied Activities ~ 0.38%
ITC Lid Cigarettes 1.14% ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV
Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc 0.48% Equity 25.20
Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc| 0.43%
Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 1.11% Corporate Bonds 47.14
Marico Ltd Edible Oils 0.15% Cash Bank & Others 27.66
NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.55%
Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 1.13% Net Assets 100.00
Oriental Bank Of Commerce Banking Services 0.51%
Power Finance Corp Ltd Financial Institutions 0.41%
Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.44%
Punjab National Bank Banking Services 0.33%
Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 0.37% SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP
Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 2.21%
Reliance Petroleum Ltd Refinery 0.09%
Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd All India Development Institutions (Dfis) 0.35%
Simplex Infrastructures Ltd Construction 0.22%
Sintex Industries Ltd Diversified 0.61%
State Bank Of India Banking Services 0.98%
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 0.56%
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 0.46%
Tata Power Co Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.41% 993%
Thermax Limited Steam Boilers 0.11% f]’fgoﬁ 4 o3l 0.41%
Union Bank Of India Ltd Banking Services 0.31% g'f?:/./f pon) 0'03 | 0.66%
United Spirits Ltd Ethyl Alcohol (Strength Less Than 80%) 0.49% ’ ek 10.20% 1.11%
Voltas Limited Diversified 0.05%
Zee News Ltd Media-Broadcasting 0.20%
Corporate Bonds 47.14%
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 11.50%
7.20% HDFC 2010 AAA 8.53%
10.00% IDFC 2012 AAA 22.62%
9.50% HDFC 2013 AAA 4.49%
CASH BANK & OTHERS 27.66% 30
Net Assets 100.00



Future Balanced
Pension Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to provide reasonable returns with low to medium risk.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Tax benefits on the premiums paid under Section 80 C and tax exemptions on death benefits under Section 10 (10 D).
Upto one-third of the accumulated value can be commuted as tax-free lumpsum on your retirement day.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - FUTURE BALANCED PENSION FUND (NAV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 11.1340)

Last 1 Month 29-May-09 | 11.0670 0.61% 0.05%
Last 3 Months 31-Mar-09 | 10.8450 2.66% 6.37%
Last 6 Months 31-Dec-08 | 10.6340 4.70% 6.17%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 9.9960 11.38% 10.70%
Since Inception 4-Feb-08 10.0000 11.34% 6.66%

Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.

PORTFOLIO

Instrument Rating % of NAV
Government Securities 1.57
9.39% GOI 2011 Sovereign 1.57
Corporate Bonds 48.15
8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 15.62
7.20% HDFC 2010 AAA 3.86
10.00% IDFC 2012 AAA 28.67
CASH BANK & OTHERS 50.28
Net Assets 100.00

RATING PROFILE

1.57%

50.28%

RATING % to NAV

O Sovereign B AAA B Cash, Bank & Others Sovereign 1.57
AAA 48.15

Cash, Bank & Others 50.28
Total 100.00

ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV
ASSET AI—LOCATION Government Securities 1.57

Corporate Bonds 48.15
50.28% Cash, Bank & Others 50.28

1.57%
\ Net Assets 100.00

MATURITY PROFILE
—48.15%
120.00%

100.00%

B Government Securities 0 Corporate Bonds 80.00%
B Cash, Bank & Others 60.00%

40.00%
20.00%
0.00%

Less than 1 Year 1-3 Years

31




Future Income

Pension Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to generate income through investing in a range of debt and money
market instruments of various maturities with a view to maximising the optimal balance between yield, safety and liquidity.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Tax benefits on the premiums paid under Section 80 C and tax exemptions on death benefits under Section 10 (10 D).
Upto one-third of the accumulated value can be commuted as tax-free lumpsum on your retirement day.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

PERFORMANCE - FUTURE INCOME PENSION FUND
(NAV [in Rs.] & CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Index as on 30-Jun-09 is 10.9800 and 1541.5516 respectively)

PERIOD DATE CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Index | NAV Change | INDEX Change

Last T Month 29-May-09 10.8820 1534.6982 0.90% 0.45%
Last 3 Months | 31-Mar-09 10.7460 1505.3334 2.18% 2.41%
Last 6 Months | 31-Dec-08 10.4520 1513.4928 5.05% 1.85%
Last 1 Year 30-Jun-08 9.9220 1386.2790 10.66% 11.20%
Since Inception  4-Feb-08 10.0000 1404.2018 9.80% 9.78%
Note: The investment income and prices may go down as well as up.
PORTFOLIO
Instrument Rating % of NAV
Corporate Bonds 72.69
RATING PROFILE 8.40% Exim Bank 2010 AAA 13.50
7.20% HDFC 2010 AAA 6.68
9.45% LIC Housing 2012 AAA 27.76
9.68% IRFC 2012 AAA 24.75
Cash, Bank & Others 27.31
27.31% 72.69% Cash, Bank & Others 27.31
Net Assets 100.00
ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV
Corporate Bonds 72.69
Cash, Bank & Others 27.31
B AAA B Cash, Bank & Others Net Assets 100.00
RATING % to NAV
AAA 72.69
Cash, Bank & Others 27.31
Total 100.00
ASSET ALLOCATION
72.69% MATURITY PROFILE

100.00%

80.00%

60.00%

40.00%
27.31%
20.00%
0.00%

B Corporate Bonds O Cash, Bank & Others Lessthan 1 Year  1-3 Years 3-6 Years

32




Future Select
Equity Fund

Investment Report June, 2009

Investment Objective: The primary investment objective of the fund is to provide income distribution over a period of medium to long
term while at all times emphasizing the importance of capital appreciation. The fund will invest significant amount in equity and equity
linked instruments specifically excluding companies predominantly dealing in Gambling, Lotteries/Contests, Animal Produce, Liquor,
Tobacco, Entertainment (Films, TV etc) Hotels, Banks and Financial Institutions.

NAYV Calculation: Daily

Tax Benefits: Tax benefits on the premiums paid u/s 80 C and tax exemptions on death benefits under u/s 10 (10 D). Upto one-third of
the accumulated value can be commuted as tax-free [umpsum on your retirement day.

Fund Manager: Mr. Vivek Sood

Investment Pattern: Equity -60% - 100%
Money Market -upto 100%

PERFORMANCE - FUTURE SELECT EQUITY FUND (NAYV [in Rs.] as on 30-Jun-09 is 13.1750)

SECTOR STRATEGY PORTFOLIO
Cellular Mobile Phone Service 6.58 Equity 68.86%
Cement 0.78 ABB Ltd Switchgears 0.63%
Civil Engineering 0.93 Asian Paints (India) Ltd Paints & Varnishes 1.73%
Computer Software 4.30 Bharat Electronics Ltd Electronics 0.85%
Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.66 Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd Prime Movers 3.38%
Copper & Copper PFOdu.CtS 2.16 Bharti Airtel Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 5.18%
Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 2.59 - - - -

- Colgate-Palmolive (India) Ltd Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 1.17%
Drug Formulations 6.35 . - s =
Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 1.98 Container Corp Of India Ltd Transport Services Support Systems 1.58%
Edible Oils 0.21 Crompton Greaves Ltd Motors & Generators 2.59%
Electronics 0.85 Dishman Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Ltd | Drug Formulations 1.95%
Finished Steel 0.49 Exide Industries Ltd Storage Batteries 2.24%
Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 5.06 Gail India Ltd Lpg Storage And Distribution 0.61%
Lpg Storage And Distribution 0.61 Glaxosmithkline Consumer Healthcare Ltd | Drug Formulations 1.59%
Motorcycles 1.81 Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd Drug Formulations 1.05%
Motors & Generators 2.59 s
- 0 GMR Infrastructure Ltd Securities And Stock Traders 0.69%
Paints & Varnishes 1.73 o
Pesticides & Pesticide Intermediates, Nec 0.92 Hero Honda Motors Ltd Motorcycles 1.81%
Petroleum Oil 4.05 Hindustan Unilever Ltd Cosmetics/Soaps/Toiletries/Detergents 2.59%
Preparation For Oral Or Dental Hygiene 1.17 Infosys Technologies Ltd Computer Software 4.30%
Prime Movers 3.38 Ivrcl Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Construction Of Roads, Bridges, Tunnels Etc. 1.66%
Refmgry 8.50 Jyoti Structures Ltd Towers & Lattice Masts 2.20%
Securities And_ Stock Traders 0.69 Larsen And Toubro Ltd Industrial Contracts & Turnkey Projects 5.06%
Sto'rage Batteries 2.24 Lupin Ltd Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 1.98%
Switchgears 0.63 Marico Ltd Edible Ol 0.21%
Thermal Electricity 2.82 arico oletils e
Towers & Lattice Masts 220 NTPC Ltd Thermal Electricity 1.89%
Transport Services Support Systems 1.58 Oil & Natural Gas Corp Ltd Petroleum Oil 4.05%
Cash, Bank & Others 31.14 Punj Lloyd Ltd Civil Engineering 0.93%
Total 100.00 Reliance Communication Ltd Cellular Mobile Phone Service 1.40%
Reliance Industries Ltd Refinery 8.50%
Steel Authority Of India Ltd Finished Steel 0.49%
Sterlite Industries (India) Ltd Copper & Copper Products 2.16%
ASSET ALLOCATION Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd Drug Formulations 1.76%
Tata Power Co Ltd Thermal Electricity 0.93%
Ultratech Cement Ltd Cement 0.78%
United Phosphorus Ltd Pesticides & Pesticide Intermediates, Ne 0.92%
T —314% CASH BANK & OTHERS 31.14%
Net Assets 100.00

SECTOR-WISE BREAK-UP

68.86%

4.05%
1.17%

® Equity O Cash, Bank & Others .

ASSET ALLOCATION | % to NAV

Equity 68.86
Cash, Bank & Others 31.14
Net Assets 100.00

33




Investment Report June, 2009

Disclaimer:

10.
11.

The fund is managed by Tata AIG Life Insurance Company Ltd. (hereinafter the "Company").

Past performance is not indicative of future results. Returns are calculated on an absolute basis for a period of less than
(or equal to) a year, with reinvestment of dividends (if any).

All investments made by the Company are subject to market risks. The Company does not guarantee any assured returns.
The investment income and price may go down as well as up depending on several factors influencing the market.

Every effort is made to ensure that all information contained in this publication is accurate at the date of publication, but no
responsibility or liability in respect of any error or omission is accepted by the Company.

Tax benefits are as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 and are subject to amendments made therein from time to time.
This material belongs to Tata AIG Life Insurance Company Ltd. Any unauthorised use, reprint or circulation is prohibited.

Please know the associated risks and the applicable charges from your Insurance agent or the intermediary or policy document
of the insurer.

Various funds offered under this contract are the names of funds and do not, in any way, indicate the quality of the plans, their
future prospects & returns.

Premium paid in ULIPs are subject to Investment risks associated with capital markets & the NAV of the units may go up or
down based on the performance of the fund and factors influencing capital markets & the insured is responsible for
his/her decision.

ULIP products are different from traditional Life Insurance products and are subject to risk factors.

Tata AIG Life Insurance Company Limited is only the name of insurance company and i. Life Balance, ii. Life Growth,
iii. Life Liquid, iv. Life Income, v. Life Equity, vi. Life Aggressive Growth, vii. Life Stable Growth, viii. Life Short-term Fixed
Income, ix. Life Growth Maximiser, x. Life Large Cap Equity, xi. Life Growth Enabler, xii. Life Capital Guarantee, xiii. Life Select
Equity, xiv. 110% Capital Guarantee, xv. Tata AIG Top 50, xvi. Tata AIG Top 200, xvii. Tata AIG Aggressive Flexi,
xviii. Tata AIG Stable Flexi, xix. Tata AIG Bond, xx. Tata AIG Apex Investment, xxi. Tata AIG APEX Return Lock-In Fund,
xxii. Whole Life Aggressive Growth, xxiii. Whole Life Income, xxiv. Whole Life Stable Growth, xxv. Whole Life Mid-cap Equity,
xxvi. Whole Life Short-term Fixed Income, xxvii. Future Equity Pension, xxviii. Future Capital Guarantee Pension, xxix. Future
Growth Pension, xxx. Future Balanced Pension, xxxi. Future Income Pension, xxxii. Future Select Equity, are only the names of
the Funds and does not in any way indicate the quality of the contracts, its future prospects or returns.

Tata AIG Life Insurance Company Ltd. (Tata AIG Life) (Regn. No. 110)

Registered and Corporate Office: Peninsula Towers, 6th Floor, Peninsula Corporate Park,
Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013.

Visit us at www.tata-aig-life.com or call toll-free on 1800-11-9966.

Insurance is the subject matter of the solicitation

34

Unique Reference No.: L&C/Advt/2009/)ul/585



